iron ore or lands containing taconite or semi-taconite and in which the total assessed valuation of real and personal property exceeds \$200,000.

Approved April 1, 1965.

## CHAPTER 146-H. F. No. 148

## [Not Coded]

An act authorizing certain cities, villages and towns to levy taxes for public recreation and playgrounds; amending Laws 1953, Chapter 473, Section 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1953, Chapter 473, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 330, Section 1, and Laws 1957, Chapter 623, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Section 1. [471.192] Cities, villages and towns; playgrounds and recreation; tax levy. Whenever any city, village, or town in which the assessed valuation consists in part of more than 25 percent iron ore or lands containing taconite or semi-taconite, or where a city having more than 10,000 population is located in a county having over 30,000 and less than 32,000 inhabitants and over 40 and less than 50 full and fractional congressional townships operates a program of public recreation and playgrounds or other recreational facilities and expends funds for the operation of the program pursuant to sections 471.15 to 471.19, in addition to funds otherwise provided therefor, the governing body of the city, village, or town may levy a tax in excess of any charter or statutory limitation for the support of this program of public recreation and playgrounds as follows:
- (a) In cities and villages the council or governing body may levy a tax of not exceeding two mills and not exceeding \$3 per capita and not exceeding \$15,000.
- (b) In towns the governing body may levy a tax of not exceeding two mills and not exceeding \$10,000.

Approved April 1, 1965.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.